original Form 10-Q was filed with the Securities and Exchange Commission on August 13, 2004. The purpose of the
Amendment is to restate the Company’s previously reported financial information for the three months ended March
31, 2004 due to change in its revenue recognition policy relating to turnkey drilling revenue.

The Company receives monies from third parties who participate in drilling oil and gas wells and had previously
recognized revenue and associated costs when the drilling began, as long as drilling was completed by close of books
based on accrual accounting, due to the fact that the monies received was nonrefundable. The Company changed its
accounting policy in December 2003 to recognize turnkey revenue and associated costs when oil or gas well is drilled
to a target depth and/or logged. As the result of this change, drilling revenue and related costs decreased in third and
fourth quarters of 2003, and increased in the first quarter of 2004. The Company restated its 2003 financial statements.

The material effect of the restatement resulting from this accounting policy change as of and for the three months
ended June 30, 2004 is as follows:

As Previously As
Reported Adjustments Restated Reference

(unaudited) (unaudited)

Cost of oil and gas prospects sold $ 1,241,658 $ (441,798) $ 799,860 [1]
Total Cost and Expenses 2,516,380 (441,061) 2,075,319
Net income (loss) before income tax (1,381,470) 441,061 (940,409)
Basic and diluted earnings (loss) per
common share and common
equivalent (0.07) 0.02 (0.05)

Edgar Filing: TRI VALLEY CORP - Form 10-Q/A

8

NOTE 2 - RESTATEMENTS OF PRIOR FINANCIAL INFORMATION (Continued)

As Previously As
Reported Adjustments Restated Reference

(unaudited) (unaudited)

Prepaid expenses $ 12,029 $ 56,000 $ 68,029 [2]
Total Current Assets 7,127,119 56,031 7,183,150
Total Assets 9,297,954 61,637 9,359,591
Accounts payable & accrued expenses 841,613 28,567 870,180 [3]
A d v a n c e s  f r o m  j o i n t  v e n t u r e
participants 6,937,146 (443,764) 6,493,382
Total Current Liabilities 7,881,927 (415,197) 7,466,730
Total liabilities 7,891,406 (415,197) 7,476,209
Accumulated deficit (8,327,400) 476,834 (7,850,566) [4]
Total Shareholders' Equity 1,406,548 476,834 1,883,382
Total Liabilities and Shareholders'
Equity $ 9,297,954 $ 61,637 $ 9,359,591

The restatements were due to the following changes:

1.  The cost of drilling was restated for the amount which was recognized in the first quarter of 2004.

2.  The adjustment represents capitalization of expenditure previously expensed.

3.  The amount represents miscellaneous expenses erroneously omitted from accrual in previously reported liabilities

4.  The accumulated deficits were revised mainly to reflect the decrease in costs of oil and gas prospects sold.

The restatements did not affect cash flow statement and statement of operations for the sixth months ended June 30,
2004

NOTE 3 - PER SHARE COMPUTATIONS